GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA

SESSION 1989

S

1

SENATE BILL 420

Short Title: Youth Advocacy/Involvement Funds.

(Public)

1

Sponsors: Senator Martin of Guilford.

Referred to: Appropriations.

March 14, 1989

A BILL TO BE ENTITLED

- 2 AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE FUNDS FOR POSITIONS AND ASSISTANCE FOR 3 THE OFFICE OF YOUTH ADVOCACY AND INVOLVEMENT.
- 4 The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:

Section 1. There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Department of 5 Administration, Office of Youth Advocacy and Involvement, the sum of seventy-eight 6 thousand dollars (\$78,000) for the 1989-90 fiscal year and the sum of seventy-eight 7 thousand dollars (\$78,000) for the 1990-91 fiscal year to fund two Child Advocacy 8 9 Specialist positions to be based in the eastern and western parts of North Carolina.

Sec. 2. There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Department of 10 Administration, Office of Youth Advocacy and Involvement, the sum of five thousand 11 dollars (\$5,000) for the 1989-90 fiscal year to assist in conducting a statewide 12 conference on child advocacy and children's legislation. 13

Sec. 3. There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Department of 14 Administration, Office of Youth Advocacy and Involvement, the sum of thirty thousand 15 five hundred dollars (\$30,500) for the 1989-90 fiscal year and the sum of thirty 16 thousand five hundred dollars (\$30,500) for the 1990-91 fiscal year to fund a State 17 Youth Council Program Coordinator position. 18 19

Sec. 4. This act shall become effective July 1, 1989.